



# Specification

#: SP-WM-111

Edition number: 9

Edition date: 10.01.2018

State: Applicable

## BUTTER 82% Fat

Author: Styś Wojciech [Główny Technolog]Editor: Krupa Bernard [Kierownik Działu Produkcji - Zarządzanie Surowcem]  
Ponikowska Katarzyna [Kierownik Działu Zapewnienia i Kontroli Jakości]Approved: Doroszewski Jarosław [Dyrektor Produkcji i Techniki]

- 1. Product name:** BUTTER 82% FAT / UNSALTED
- 2. Raw materials:** pasteurised cream
- 3. Sensory, physical-chemical and microbiological requirements**

I. PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS:	
<b>Description:</b>	Lactic or sweetcream butter resulting from pasteurised cream.
<b>Appearance</b>	Free from moulds and any foreign body. Absence of apparent droplets of water and inclusion of air
<b>Texture:</b>	Homogeneous distribution of water
<b>Colour</b>	White to pale yellow, homogeneous. Absence of marbling, stripes or coloured streaks
<b>Taste</b>	Clean taste. Free from off tastes (such as rancid, oxidized, bitter, tallow, acid, cooked, metal)
<b>Flavour</b>	Clean, typical smell. Free from bad flavours.
II. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL CRITERIA:	
<b>Moisture content:</b>	16% max
<b>Fat matter content</b>	82% min
<b>Non fat milk solids:</b>	2% max
III. MICROBIOLOGICAL CRITERIA:	
<b>Listeria monocytogenes:</b>	negative in 25g (n=5 ; c=0)
<b>Salmonella</b>	negative in 25g (n=5 ; c=0)
<b>Coliforms in cfu/g</b>	m=0 M=10 n=5 c=2

n = number of tests, m = threshold number of bacteria per gram below which product quality is satisfactory, M = maximum number of bacteria per gram above which the quality of the product is unsatisfactory, c = maximum number of results which may have values between m and M.

- 4. Requirements concerning contaminants** – heavy metals, aflatoxines M1, pesticides – in accordance with applicable laws.
- 5. Additional informations: Allergens** - milk and products thereof (including lactose).  
**GMO statement:** product does not contain GMO or GMO sourced components.
- 6. Packaging:** direct package – Block 25 kg - polyethylene bag HDPE.  
Bulk packaging: cardboard boxv. Palleting: 1000 kg EURO pallets wrapped in stretch foil.
- 7. Labelling:** in accordance with applicable laws and UE regulations.
- 8. Nutritional information**

Energy value	3061 kJ / 744 kcal
Fat	82 g
of which Saturated fatty acids	57g
Carbohydrates	0,6 g
of which sugars	0,5 g
Protein	1,0 g
Salt	0,03 g

- 9. Ingredients:** pasteurized cream, lactic acid bacteria, dye - carotenes
- 10. Temperature at delivery:** 2 to 8°C or frozen, depending on destination and re gulations
- 11. Transport** - means of transport protecting product against damage , moisture or other dangers.  
Valid sanitary book of the vehicle required.
- 12. Declaration of conformity** – specification comply with applicable laws.

**13. Contact data: e-mail: [eksport@spomlek.pl](mailto:eksport@spomlek.pl), tel.: +48 83 3511509 / +48 83 3511439**